Business Fee Schedule — Specific Account Details Addendum

The following fees may be assessed against your account and the following transaction limitations, if any, apply to your account.

Account Reconciliation or Balancing (Per hour, minimum one hour)
Account Research (Per hour, minimum one hour)....
ACH Return Item
ACHIVITY STAtEMENT PrINTOUL ...ttt ettt ettt e s bt e sttt e s abe e e s abeeesabe e e sabeeesabeeesab e e e sabeeesabbeesabteesabteesabbeesaneeesanee
ATM Inquiry/Transaction Fee (Non-Hawthorn ATM)
Audit Confirmation

CANAAIAN [LEM PrOCESSING ..veeuveiteeitieiteesttestte ettt et et et e bt e s bt e s bt esaeesaaesaeesasesasesase e st eseeseesseesstesatesabesabeeabeeabeeab e e beesbeeenbeebbeenteenseenseenseenne
Card Fees:
Custom Picture Card
Gift Card Fee
TEAVEI CAI FEE .vvevreuieeiieeieeteete et et e et eeteesteeaeeaeeaeesseesaeesaeesaaessbeasbeenseenseens e e seeeseeesseesseeaseenseenseesaeesaeesasesaseeaseenbeenbeenbaenseansaens

Travel Card — Reload Fee (In branch)
Travel Card Fee — Reload Fee (Other sources) ..
Cashier’s Check Fee

ChargEhack DEPOSIE ITEM FEE.....cuuiiuirtiitieiteiert ettt ettt ettt e bt a et e e s et e bt e a e e st e s s et e b e sae e bt ea s e s et e sbeeb e e st es b e b e saeebesaeentenseneenbesaeens

Check Copy (Per page)
Coin Counting (Non-Customer)
(0e] 11Tl Ao T WL (=T ol =TT T OO P ST P PP PP PORPPRRTSRRPRRONt
Continuous Overdraft Fee (5 consecutive business day grace period, fee assessed every day after grace period if still overdrawn)........ $5.00
Counter Check Fee............
Debit Card Replacement Fee....
Dormant Service Charge Fee (Monthly fee if balance below $50)
Early Closeout Fee (Account Closed Within 30 Daysof Opening)
Excessive MMKT Withdrawal Fee (Above 6 per statement cycle)
Foreign Currency & Coin, Order or REAEMPLION ...c...oiiiiriiriiriieieiere ettt sttt b et sa e s ebe e e e e
Foreign International Drafts, Order or REAEMPLION .........ciiiiiiiiiirierieee ettt e saeesaeesaee s
Garnishment Processing Fee
Medallion Signature Guarantee
MODIIE DEPOSIT (PO FEEM) ..ttt ettt ettt sttt ettt sttt et et et s bt bt e a e s et e sb e sb e ea e e s e ea b e sa e e bt ehe e st ea s e e e b e saeeh e ensent e besaeebeentensenbeneeebesaees
Money Order Fee
Notary Service (Non-Customer) .
Overdraft Item Fee (Paid)/Return Item Fee (Returned)
RE-SUDMILEA DEPOSI ITEIM FEE ..euvieutiiiiiiiiieite ettt ettt sttt ettt et e b e e bt e be e bt e s bt e e b teeabeeabeeabeesbe e st e bt e sheeshbesabesabeeabeebeenbeenbaenbeens
Safe Deposit Box Key Replacement
Safe Deposit Box
Statement Processing Fees:

Check Images with Statement (Monthly)

Duplicate Paper Statement (Monthly) .

Electronic Statement

Paper StAatemMENT FEE (IMIONTNIY) ..ottt ettt b e bt s b et e e e s b e b e s bt e st eat et e besbesbe e st entenbesaeebesaean
Special Statement Cut-Off or Handling (Monthly)
Statement Reprint...
Stop Payment Fee

Sweep Transaction Fee (Per transaction):
Overdraft Sweep

Commercial Sweep
TAX LEVY PrOCESSING FEE .. ettt ettt ettt e e at e e s a bt e e ab e e e eab e e e eab e e e aab e e e eabe e e eab e e e e abe e e eabeeeeabeeeeabeeesabeeesabeeesaneeesaneeesaneeas

Telephone Transfer Fee (Agent assisted calls)
Two Signature Verification (Monthly)
Undeliverable Mail (Per item)
WWiIFE TraNSTEI FEE = INCOMING .euvtiiieiieiit ettt stt e st s e st s e et e et e et e e bt e beesbee s bt e e aeeehteeateeabeeabe e bt e beesseesbeesabesabesabeenbeenbeenbeenbeenbeenseans
Wire Transfer Fee - Outgoing Domestic
Wire Transfer Fee - Outgoing International
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Business Fee Schedule — Specific Account Details Addendum

The following fees may be assessed against your account and the following transaction limitations, if any, apply to your account.

Hawthorn Online Cash Management
Initial Setup Fee (Per originator, except as specified below for Third-Party Senders, includes up to 2 secure hard tokens) ..........c.cccceeue... $0.00
Initial Setup Fee for Third-Party Senders (Per originator setup) ...

ACH Origination Monthly Fee (Primary originator)?
Wire Transfer Origination Monthly Fee (Primary OrigINator)! ......c..iceiieieieiereseseeeetee st st e e see e seeste e e e e ensesaesaessesseensessessesseesenns
Positive Pay Monthly FEE (PriIMary DUSINESS)Y .......cveriiiirerieieieneese st steette e etestestesaeeseesee st e tessesseeseeseensessessesseessensessesesseeseensensensessnssennens
Each Additional Originator Monthly Fee
Each Additional Secure Hard Token
ACH File OrigINAted —SAME DAY ...eeuveetieieeitieniteeite sttt et et et e st e ste e s st e sbtesutesa b e e abe e bt et e e bt e b e esaeeeseeese e e st e aase e st e st enaeesatesanesabesasesabeebeenbeenbeens
ACH File Originated - Standard
ACH Item Originated .
ACH Return
Monthly Bill Pay (Includes 10 bill payments, each additional bill payment $0.50 €aCh) ........ccevueirieieirieiseiee et $6.95
Online Wire Transfer Outgoing (Domestic)

Online Wire Transfer Outgoing (International)

Remote Deposit Capture

Remote Deposit Capture Service (Monthly)*
Additional Deposit Account (Monthly)...
*Please contact Digital Solutions to obtain scanner prices.

ISPECIAL: A business can bundle ACH origination, wire transfer origination, positive pay and remote deposit capture services for a
reduced combined monthly fee of $30.00.
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